
Notice of Meeting

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 15 June 2021 - 6:00 pm
Meeting to be held virtually

(This is an informal meeting and will not be held in public)

Date of publication: 8 June 2021 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Yusuf Olow
Tel. 020 8227 7919

E-mail: Yusuf.Olow@lbbd.gov.uk

Membership

Cllr Maureen Worby 
(Chair)

LBBD (Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration)

Dr Jagan John Barking & Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group

Elaine Allegretti LBBD (Director of People and Resilience)

Cllr Saima Ashraf LBBD (Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and 
Engagement)

Cllr Sade Bright LBBD (Cabinet Member for Employment, Skills and Aspiration)

Cllr Evelyn Carpenter LBBD (Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School 
Improvement)

Matthew Cole LBBD (Director of Public Health)

John Carroll Metropolitan Police 

Melody Williams North East London NHS Foundation Trust 

Sharon Morrow North East London Clinical Commissioning Group

Sharon Lees Barking Havering & Redbridge University NHS Hospitals Trust

Nathan Singleton Healthwatch - Lifeline Projects Ltd.



Standing Invited Guests

Cllr Paul Robinson LBBD (Chair, Health Scrutiny Committee)

Narinder Dail London Fire Brigade

Brian Parrott Independent Chair of the B&D Local Safeguarding Adults Board

Vacant London Ambulance Service

Vacant Independent Chair of the B&D Local Safeguarding Children 
Board

Vacant NHS England London Region 



AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members of the Board are asked 
to declare any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered 
at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 9 March 
2021 (Pages 3 - 6) 

4. Covid-19 Update in the Borough (Page 7) 

5. Barking and Dagenham Borough Partnership - Roadmap to an Integrated 
Care System (Pages 9 - 29) 

6. Structural Inequalities-Population Analysis (Pages 31 - 40) 

7. Local Outbreak Plan for Covid-19 Infections (Pages 41 - 82) 

8. Mental health and wellbeing of care staff during Covid-19 (Pages 83 - 122) 

9. Challenges in accessing dental care during COVID-19 (Pages 123 - 150) 

10. Forward Plan (Pages 151 - 157) 

11. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

12. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, except where business is confidential or certain 
other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items 
are in the private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation 
(the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 as amended).  There are no such items at the time of preparing 
this agenda.

13. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 
urgent  



This page is intentionally left blank



Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

ONE BOROUGH; ONE COMMUNITY;
NO-ONE LEFT BEHIND

Our Priorities

Participation and Engagement

 To collaboratively build the foundations, platforms and networks that 
enable greater participation by:
o Building capacity in and with the social sector to improve cross-

sector collaboration
o Developing opportunities to meaningfully participate across the 

Borough to improve individual agency and social networks
o Facilitating democratic participation to create a more engaged, 

trusted and responsive democracy
 To design relational practices into the Council’s activity and to focus that 

activity on the root causes of poverty and deprivation by:
o Embedding our participatory principles across the Council’s activity
o Focusing our participatory activity on some of the root causes of 

poverty
[...]
ublic health interventions to reduce health inequalities

Inclusive Growth

 Homes: For local people and other working Londoners
 Jobs: A thriving and inclusive local economy
 Places: Aspirational and resilient places
 Environment: Becoming the green capital of the capital

Well Run Organisation

 Delivers value for money for the taxpayer
 Employs capable and values-driven staff, demonstrating excellent people 

management
 Enables democratic participation, works relationally and is transparent
 Puts the customer at the heart of what it does
 Is equipped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2



MINUTES OF
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 9 March 2021
(6:00  - 7:33 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Dr Jagan John (Deputy Chair), Elaine 
Allegretti, Cllr Saima Ashraf, Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Matthew 
Cole, Sharon Morrow, Nathan Singleton and Melody Williams

Also Present: Brian Parrott

95. Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies.

96. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

97. Minutes (13 January 2021)

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2021 were confirmed as correct.

98. Covid-19 update including vaccines

The Director of Public Health (DPH) updated the Board who noted that many 
primary school pupils returned to school on 8 March and secondary school pupils 
would return by 15th March. The DPH expressed his thanks to parents who, 
following a letter sent by the DPH asking that they arrange for their children to be 
tested, volunteered their children resulting in a large number of asymptomatic 
cases being detected. 

The Senior Intelligence and Analysis Officer (SIAO) then gave a presentation to 
the Board and highlighted the following: 

 Most London boroughs had been given an amber RAG Rating;
 Most London boroughs had seen a fall in cases; 
 Barking and Dagenham continued to maintain a relatively high test rate 

compared to other boroughs and this was due to more testing of secondary 
school age young people as referenced by the DPH above.  

In addition, the GP Confederation released figures showing that the percentage of 
persons registered with their GP within Barking and Dagenham who still required 
the first dose of the vaccine was: 

 80+ years 6.62%   
 75-79 years 11.29% 
 70-74 years 12.14%
 Shielding  36.84%
 65-69 years 28.28%
 Underlying health conditions (under 65 years) 47.91%

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



On the 4 March 2021, the infection rate in the Borough was 60.6 per 100,000 
people which meant that Barking and Dagenham continued to have a red RAG 
rating. However, this represented an 85% reduction since 4th January 2021. 
Eastbury and Thames wards recorded the highest cases rates in the 14 days prior 
to 4 March.

There were seven Covid-19 related deaths in the week ending 26th February which 
continued the downward trend.  Unfortunately, there had been 531 Covid-19 
related deaths in Barking and Dagenham since the pandemic began.

The DPH cautioned that, whilst the overall trend was one of decline, it was likely 
that cases would fluctuate as the lockdown was eased. The DPH stressed the 
importance of the public adhering to lockdown procedures and taking all 
precautions. The DPH also warned that one of the legacies of the pandemic would 
be the worsening of health inequalities. 

The Chair acknowledged that Covid-19 would continue to be a major challenge for 
the Council going forward and would be a major theme for the Board in the 
forthcoming 2021-2022 municipal year. 

The Board noted the update. 

99. Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report

The Interim Head of Commissioning at Children’s Commissioning (IHC) presented 
the report to the Board.

The priorities for 2019-2020 were focused on reducing knife crime, gang culture, 
exploitation, domestic violence and minimising neglect at the pre-birth stage. The 
report also discussed the partnership arrangements and comments by each of the 
working
[...]
f 
joint services. 

The HSP also highlighted the following: 

 Joint training would be arranged with staff from the two services in relation 
to information sharing, awareness of presenting issues among clients and 
to identify low level mental health needs and issues;

 Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) staff, by working with 
Community Solutions, would develop connections to, and greater 
understanding of, wider preventative support services; and 

 Joint working would present further opportunities to strengthen the referral 
pathways so that it covered both services. 

The Integrated Care Director at the North East London Foundation Trust (ICD) 
added the joint working plan was part of a wider programme of integration of front 
facing services. 

In response to questioning, the HSP clarified that the overall aim was to provide 
key support and training across the relevant parts of the service, however it was 
stressed that it would not be at the expense of individual safeguarding 
requirements. Following further questioning, HSP said there were already good 
connections in place and the proposals were a further development of these. 

101. Community Hubs: Concepts and Offer

The Chair introduced the item stating that the Council aimed to have a Hub in 
every ward and emphasised that she was personally committed to the plan. The 
Hubs would differ from ward to ward, based on the specific needs of that ward.  
The Chair urged the Council’s health partners to take part; in terms of creating 
ideas for the Hubs and for the set-up of the Hubs themselves. 

All Hubs would contain the following four concepts; 

 A core information and advice service;
 A differentiated service and/or activity offer;
 A differentiated community offer; and 

Page 5



 A differentiated workforce space offer.  

The HSP provided an outline of the Council’s plans disclosing that the Council had 
set itself a deadline of April 2022 for the completion of the rollout of the Hubs. The 
aim was for the Hubs to be a place where residents could go to raise issues and 
seek assistance enabling them to access more targeted advice and services.

Though the Hubs would differ depending on local needs that would be evidence 
based, they would contain a core information and advice service in addition to 
other council services, as well services provided by health partners. 

The HSP explained that the Hubs would enable the Council to better understand 
local aspirations and needs and they would be adapted to changes in their 
particular ward. The Hubs would also be linked with the GP Primary Care 
Networks in the Borough. 

The Board expressed their support for the proposal and asked that regular 
updates on its implementation be provided to the Board.

102. Forward Plan

The Board noted the forward plan. 

Page 6



Health and Wellbeing Board

15 June 2021

Title:  COVID-19 update in the Borough   

Report of the Director of Public Health

Open  For Information

Wards Affected: All Key Decision:  No 

Report Author: 
Bianca Hossain, Senior Intelligence and Performance 
Officer.

Contact details: 
bianca.hossain@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director:  Matthew Cole, Director of Public Health, London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: 
Elaine Allegretti, Director of People and Resilience

Summary

Over twenty-three thousand, five hundred Covid-19 cases have been confirmed in 
Barking and Dagenham since the beginning of the pandemic, and there have been more 
than 500 Covid-19 related deaths of Barking and Dagenham residents.

This presentation offers an overview of the current situation in the borough, highlighting 
the relevant local aspects such as the geographic and demographic spread of the virus 
and the progress made with the vaccination of residents.

Recommendation(s)

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:

 Review and if relevant provide feedback on the presentation. 

Reason

Offering a lo
[...]
ighbouring Borough Partnerships
 Exploring synergies and aligned priorities 

across borough boundaries to share learning 
and inform possibility of joint approaches

 How continuity of care can be delivered 
between boroughs 

 Encourage multi-borough working, not 
necessarily tri-borough approach

Across BHR/NEL

 Explore how balance can be achieved around 
individual borough vs. wider place-based priorities

 Confirm transitional arrangements from local to 
borough led level and to confirm mandate around 
this

 What is the ask of the ICP and around prevention 
and early intervention 

 Confirm relationship with the Transformation Board 
especially where there exists shared values around 
priority areas eg Mental Health  

 Confirm what data the ICP hold that can be shared 
to inform local need and, any plans for 
interoperability 

P
age 28



Requirements of ICP

 Asks of Transformation Board in relation to our priority areas
 Information – how can the ICP support access to patients information across a 

pathway of care
 Data sharing and opportunities we can do better with more sharing – example of 

BD Connect
 Digital integration – example care home, pilots

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Title: Structural Inequalities – Population Analysis

Report of the Head of Insight and Innovation 

Open Report For Information 

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No 

Report Author: 
Pye Nyunt, Head of Insight & Innovation 

Contact Details:
E-mail: pye.nyunt@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director:  Mark Tyson, Director of Strategy and Participation 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: 
Elaine Allegretti, Director of People and Resilience

Summary: 

The council, with its partners, is undertaking a comprehensive analysis of structural 
inequalities that are faced by our residents and compounded by the pandemic. Phase 
one of the analysis will culminate in September in the publication of the Director of Public 
Health’s Annual Report. Phase t
[...]
 existing inequalities through the (method of) delivery of messages

• Access issues beyond our control are reflected negatively on the Council 

• Those concerned about surveillance/ data protection may not engage with the contact tracing programme

• Covid-19-related fraud and scams undermining trust in the national programme and individual representatives

P
age 82



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

June 2020

Title:  Mental health and wellbeing of care staff during COVID-19

Open Report For Information 

Wards Affected: ALL Key Decision: No 
Report Author: 
Manisha Modhvadia, 
Acting Healthwatch 
Manager 

Contact Details: 
Manisha.modhvadia@healthwatchbarkinganddagenham.co.uk 

Sponsor:
Nathan Singleton, CEO, LifeLine Community Projects
Summary
This report highlights the physical and mental well-being experiences of care home and 
domiciliary care staff during the COVID-19 pandemic. This evaluation, carried out 
independently, focuses on the support available to staff through statutory services and 
other means. Recommendations for improvements and developments form part of the 
report.

Recommendations

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 note the findings in the report 
 note the recommendations in the report 

Reasons for report
To highlight to the Board the physical and mental wellbeing experiences of care home 
and domiciliary care staff during pandemic.  

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 Healthwatch Barking and Dagenham published a report based on the experiences of 
residents and staff from care homes during the beginning of the pandemic. At the 
time, the findings showed that overall, residents and their families felt that care home 
staff provided excellent care for both the health and well-being of their residents 
during the COVID-19 crisis. 

1.2 Feedback received from care home staff made it clear that dealing with the unknown 
factors of the virus, lack of PPE and training,  positive cases, death and the strain of 
additional communicat
[...]

developing a guide to good practices for BAME staff working in the local adult social 
care sector. An example of this refers to that developed here by Surrey Heartlands 
Health Partnership. 

Response: We will build this very important recommendation into the Care 
Provider Voice work and will review the example given above in developing this work. 
The Council is undertaking a piece of work to address racism and inequality within 
LBBD and these findings will help us to ensure that these inequalities are tackled 
within our provider networks too. 

4) Information and advice about contacting and getting access to local Food 
Banks, Money Advice Services and in-work benefits advice, should be made available 
in all local care homes and domiciliary care businesses, as part of a package of 
measures to support staff whose changes in circumstances can be supported quickly 
to ensure their wellbeing and that of family members that rely on their income too, 
does not become affected by changes in their personal income circumstances. 

Response: This recommendation will also be taken into account in the provider 
engagement work and will be explored in provider fora. 

 

Page 122



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

June 2020

Title:  Challenges in accessing dental care during COVID-19

Open Report For Information 

Wards Affected: ALL Key Decision: No 
Report Author: 
Manisha Modhvadia, 
Acting Healthwatch 
Manager 

Contact Details: 
Manisha.modhvadia@healthwatchbarkinganddagenham.co.uk

Sponsor:
Nathan Singleton, CEO, LifeLine Community Projects

Summary
The report presents the experiences of local people accessing dental services during the 
COVID-19 pandemic of 2020/21. It is an independent evaluation of the experiences of 
people using the services in the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham and 
responses from dental practices during the pandemic. Recommendations for 
improvements and developments form part of the report.

Recommendations
The Health and Wellbeing Boa
[...]
ternet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=669&Year=0


Decision taker/ 
Projected Date

Subject Matter

Nature of Decision

Open / Private
(and reason if 
all / part is 
private)

Sponsor and 
Lead officer / report author

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board:
14.9.21

COVID-19 update in the Borough   

 Wards Directly Affected: Not Applicable

Matthew Cole, Director of 
Public Health
(Tel: 020 8227 3657)
(matthew.cole@lbbd.gov.uk)

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board:
14.9.21

Healthwatch Contract   

 Wards Directly Affected: All Wards

Sonia Drozd, Drug Strategy 
Manager

(sonia.drozd@lbbd.gov.uk)

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board:
14.9.21

Director of Public Health Annual Report

 Wards Directly Affected: All Wards

Matthew Cole, Director of 
Public Health
(Tel: 020 8227 3657)
(matthew.cole@lbbd.gov.uk)

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board:
9.11.21

COVID-19 update in the Borough   

 Wards Directly Affected: Not Applicable

Matthew Cole, Director of 
Public Health
(Tel: 020 8227 3657)
(matthew.cole@lbbd.gov.uk)

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board:
12.1.22

COVID-19 update in the Borough   

 Wards Directly Affected: Not Applicable

Matthew Cole, Director of 
Public Health
(Tel: 020 8227 3657)
(matthew.cole@lbbd.gov.uk)

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board:
15.3.22

COVID-19 update in the Borough   

 Wards Directly Affected: Not Applicable

Matthew Cole, Director of 
Public Health
(Tel: 020 8227 3657)
(matthew.cole@lbbd.gov.uk)

P
age 155



Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board:
14.6.22

COVID-19 update in the Borough   

 Wards Directly Affected: Not Applicable

Matthew Cole, Director of 
Public Health
(Tel: 020 8227 3657)
(matthew.cole@lbbd.gov.uk)

P
age 156



P
age 157



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 9 March 2021
	4 Covid-19 Update in the Borough
	5 Barking and Dagenham Borough Partnership - Roadmap to an Integrated Care System
	19th May BD Borough Partnership Roadmap_

	6 Structural Inequalities-Population Analysis
	7 Local Outbreak Plan for Covid-19 Infections
	6(b) LBBDCOVID19 Local Outbreak Management Plan 120321

	8 Mental health and wellbeing of care staff during Covid-19
	7(b) FINAL REPORT with Responses (2)
	Contents
	1. Introduction
	1.1.  Acknowledgements
	1.2. Disclaimer

	2.  About Healthwatch
	3.  Background
	4.  Methodology
	5.  Executive Summary
	6.  Social Care Staff Responses & Interviews
	6.1. Questionnaire Responses and Demography
	Where do I Work?
	What Access to Support from Mental Health and Wellbeing Services do you have?
	How is Information about Mental Health and Wellbeing Support Communicated to you?
	How well, as Managers and Staff, Do you feel Supported by your Employer?
	How Do You Feel that COVID has impacted on your Daily Life?
	Do you feel there are better, more effective ways that would benefit you and your colleagues to be supported?
	Demography
	Age
	Gender
	Ethnicity
	Faith/religion


	6.2. Staff Interviews – Their Perspective and Experience
	Domiciliary Care Staff
	Mrs. A
	Ms. B
	Ms. C
	Mr. D
	Mrs. E
	Mrs. F

	Nursing/Care Home Staff
	Mr. A
	Mrs. B
	Miss C
	Mrs. D

	Emerging Themes from Speaking with Staff

	6.3. Barking, Havering & Redbridge Integrated Care System (ICS) - Support for Staff

	7.  Recommendations
	7.1. Disparity between the Social Care Services
	7.2. The Opportunity to Share Concerns
	7.3. Support for BAME Staff
	7.4.  Community Resources to Support Social Care Staff
	8. Responses from Barking and Dagenham Council



	9 Challenges in accessing dental care during COVID-19
	8(b) dental_report_-_final

	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE INFORMAL
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 15 June 2021
(7:00 - 9:00 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf, Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr 
Evelyn Carpenter, Matthew Cole, Sharon Morrow and Melody Williams

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes (9 March 2021)

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2021 were noted.

3. Covid-19 Update in the Borough

The Director of Public Health (DoPH) updated the Board confirming that cases had 
increased as the third wave was underway. It was expected that the third wave 
would peak in mid July or August though the DoPH stated that this would be 
dependent on the vaccination rates. 

The Delta Variant of Covid-19 was 60% more transmittable than other variants and 
vulnerable people in cohorts that had not been vaccinated had been affected. 

The Council and North East London Clinical Commissioning Group (NELCCG) 
were due to submit its surge vaccination plan to the Government on 16th June in 
order to facilitate the lifting of all remaining restrictions on 19 July. 

Four wards, Longbridge, Goresbrook, Abbey and Heath would be prioritised for 
surge vaccinations as they presently have a low vaccination rate. 

The Senior Intelligence and Analytics Officer (SIAO) provided an update on Covid-
19 cases. Cases in Barking and Dagenham had started to rise however the 
borough had the lowest case rate in London. In relation to variants, the SIAO 
disclosed that samples that could be tested for genotyping, 84 variants of concern 
had been identified and the Delta variant, which was the most infectious, 
accounted for 64 of these indicating its increasing dominance. 

The number of cases, per 100,000 people, among 19-24 year olds had increased 
considerably. An increase in 17-18 age group had also been noted, though the 
SIAO cautioned that it was a small group.

In relation to Covid-19 related deaths, defined as Covid-19 being recorded on the 
death certificate, the number of deaths stood at 550 people.

The DoPH stressed that, as Covid-19 cannot be eradicated, approaches to 
managing infections will have to be undertaken. 

The Committee noted the update.



4. Barking and Dagenham Borough Partnership - Roadmap to an Integrated 
Care System

The Borough Partnership was established as a delivery group as part of integrated 
care and place based care. Following changes in the structure of CCGs and the 
move toward integrated care systems, North East London CCG also worked 
together into 3 groupings: Tower Hamlets, Newham and Waltham Forest (TNW), 
Barking and Dagenham Havering and Redbridge (BHR), and City and Hackney 
(C&H). 

These groups of boroughs, also known as integrated care partnerships, were 
designed to act as a bridge between the strategic role of NEL-wide work and the 
concentrated local relationships delivering transformation in each borough.

The Managing Director of NELCCG (MD) explained the centrality of partnerships 
to developing integrated care and funding was set aside to draw up roadmaps for 
implementation and it was intended to establish the partnerships by April 2022. 

An event was held in May to discuss the proposals presented by the boroughs and 
Barking and Dagenham’s was the most developed as the Council had been 
working on the plan for longer. The MD noted that the proposal included examples 
of already existing collaboration, cautioning that there was still a lot of work to do. 

The MD noted that it was intended that the Partnership would manage budgets 
and staff across all the participating partners. The proposals provided a route to 
achieving this and the provision of services and how responsibilities would be 
transferred gradually.  

In response to questioning from Cllr Carpenter, the MD emphasised that the 
structure was drawn up by the partnerships and not NELCCG, so it was not being 
imposed and that the partnerships would be as flexible to the needs of each 
borough as is possible and desired. 

Clarification was sought in relation to services for children. The MD highlighted that 
the partnership would enable children needing support to access it without having 
to go through Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAHMS).

The Board, noting the limited national based guidance, questioned the MD on 
safeguarding and how this would incorporated into the integrated care partnership. 
The MD disclosed that a new Director of Quality and Safeguarding had been 
appointed and would start work in July 2021. The Director, along with the 
Accountable Officer, would be responsible for ensuring that safeguarding 
regulations and protocols are upheld and the right systems, which would be 
borough based, are in place. 

The MD stressed that the Borough Safeguarding Board would continue to have a 
role in the partnerships. 

The Board noted the report.

5. Structural Inequalities-Population Analysis



The Head of Insight and Innovation (HII) and the Consultant in Public Health 
(CPH) presented to the Board. The Council was undertaking a comprehensive 
analysis of structural inequalities faced by residents and how Covid-19 pandemic 
has compounded these.

The analysis looked at nine protected characteristics and sought to establish and 
understand disproportionate effects on residents based on those characteristics. 
The initial analysis examined structural inequalities based on three of the 
characteristics; age, gender and race.

The HII showed the board the model that would be used to carry out the analysis 
and invited the Board to suggest data points that they believed would be helpful 
promising that they would be considered. The model focused on social conditions, 
economic dynamics, population age, underlying health conditions, population 
density and social distancing. 

Following questioning from the Board, HII explained that children and young 
people were included but that the terminology may not make that clear. However, 
the model structure would enable comparisons to be made when the report was 
completed. The Chair asked that, in relation to children and young people, obesity 
rates be made clear and that the rate of uptake of all recommended vaccinations 
be clearly defined.

In relation to social outcomes, the HII noted that Barking and Dagenham residents, 
compared to other London boroughs, scored the third worst outcome in London 
highlighting fuel poverty and child poverty. Regarding health outcomes, Barking 
and Dagenham had the worst health outcomes in London and that the difference 
between Barking and Dagenham and Newham, which was second, was 21 points. 

An analysis was undertaken in relation to employment, revealing that there had 
been a considerable change in relation to the black and ethnic minority (BAME) 
population, aged between 18 and 24 between 2018 and 2019. The HII noted that, 
prior to the pandemic, young BAME people were more likely to work in sectors that 
have been affected by Covid-19, whereas a disproportionate number of white 
young people worked in industries that were relatively unaffected and the HII 
highlighted construction as one sector. More quantitative research would be 
undertaken to understand the causes of the discrepancy.

The HII then briefed the Board on mobility during Covid-19 and provided 
comparative data from Camden and the average for all of London. Barking and 
Dagenham residents had been more mobile than other London boroughs and 
during the early stages of the lockdown residents stayed at home, but that by 
October this had changed and residents largely stayed at home during weekends 
only. 

The HII concluded that the data showed the nature of the employment a typical 
Barking and Dagenham resident was engaged in, adding that many had to be 
physically at their place of work. This was in contrast to Camden residents. 

The CPH added that the annual public health report would be published in 
September 2021 and, in addition to the HII’s localised analysis, it would include 
national level data and NHS related analysis examining hospital admissions from 
an equality perspective. The report would be different from previous years as the 



key finding will cover more themes and there would be input from primary care 
network directors, NELCGG as well as other stakeholders.

The report would also inform the Council’s corporate plan. 

The Board noted the report. 

6. Local Outbreak Plan for Covid-19 Infections

The DoPH highlighted the key points of the plan adding that it been considered by 
the London assurance process and that the Covid Health Protection Board had 
approved it. 

The Chair gave thanks, and the Board’s appreciation, to the public health team for 
all their work in protecting residents during the Covid-19 pandemic, mitigating 
challenges and providing support.  

The Board noted the plan. 

7. Mental health and wellbeing of care staff during Covid-19

The Acting Healthwatch Manager (AHM) presented to the Board, Healthwatch’s 
Report. The report related to research undertaken on behalf of the Council during 
September and October 2020.  Care home residents and staff were asked about 
their experiences in relation to each other, family members wanting to visit and 
overall impact on staff. 

Care home residents were complimentary overall but best practice, in relation to 
family visits, varied from care home to care home. Healthwatch recommended 
improvement in communications.  

Phase two of Healthwatch’s research related to the impact of Covid-19 on care 
home staff and their mental wellbeing. 10 case studies where undertaken and, 
whilst staff where overall satisfied with the support given, domiciliary care staff felt 
under appreciated and that more information in relation to support and wellbeing 
would be helpful. 

Staff were impacted by long working hours, double shifts, financial issues, access 
to food, pressure supporting their own family members as well as the death of care 
home residents. 

Healthwatch recommended providing care home staff with details on where they 
can seek assistance if they have issues such as information about food banks. 

The Integrated Care Director at North East London Foundation Trust (NELFT) 
responded by explaining to the Board that NELFT had been recently 
commissioned to provide support to the care sector in North East London. 

NELFT had launched the ‘Keeping Well’ service, just before Christmas, for care 
staff and is free of charge. Staff can access a website for information and where 
necessary can be given fast tracked access to services such as talking therapies. 

The Chair welcomed this development but suggested that communications needed 



to be put out to staff, especially in domiciliary care, informing them of the support 
available. 

The Board noted the update.

8. Challenges in accessing dental care during COVID-19

The AHM reported that, during the pandemic, they received enquiries from the 
public in relation to access to dental care. The AHM noted that NHS appointments, 
as opposed to private ones, were hard to obtain and that there was confusion in 
regards to whether registration with dental practices was required. AHM clarified 
that registration was not required in the way it was required of GP practices. It was 
observed that only 23% of those who sought an appointment were granted one.

The AHM warned that dental issues, if left untreated, would result in a later need 
for emergency treatment that, as well as being unpleasant for the patient, is 
costlier. 

In response to questioning from the Board, the AHM disclosed that there had been 
issues with contracts where once the agreed amount had been spent, dentists 
declined to see any further NHS patients.

NHS England was responsible for agreeing contracts with dentists and AHM and 
the MD agreed to liaise to draw up a possible plan of action in dealing with the 
problems highlighted in the report. 

The Board noted the update.

9. Forward Plan

The Board requested that a thorough report be provided in relation to child mental 
health provision across all health partners, with information on funding and why 
there was disparities. 

The Chair requested that health partners be more proactive in adding items to the 
forward plan rather than responding to enquires and requests from the Board. 

The forward plan was noted.

10. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent

The Chair disclosed that there were ongoing discussions between Barking and 
Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust (BHRUT) and Barts 
Health NHS Trust in relation to operational collaboration. 

The Chair, noting past problems in BHRUT, acknowledged that it could be a 
positive development but expressed concern that, in its proposed form, it could be 
detrimental to the residents of Barking and Dagenham. The Chair noted that whilst 
BHRUT and Barts would continue to have separate boards they would have the 
same Chair. A permanent Chief Executive of BHRUT would also be appointed. 
The Chair noted that two people with particular knowledge of Barking and 
Dagenham would be leaving. 



The Chair added that, in her view, Barking and Dagenham had long been 
marginalised as there was no hospital in the borough and expressed her 
opposition to the proposal to open an emergency treatment centre at Mile End 
Hospital in Tower Hamlets, arguing that it was not convenient for Barking and 
Dagenham residents. 

The Chair also questioned whether the changes were appropriate given that the 
Covid-19 pandemic was still ongoing. 

BHRUT’s Chief Nurse (CN) responded that the Chair would be invited to take part 
in Stakeholder Groups and would be able to articulate her concerns. The CN also 
said that the appointment of a permanent Chief Executive, given the previously 
high turnover of senior staff, would provide stability but acknowledged that it may 
be unsettling. 


